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RESOLVES

OF THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMBMENCEYD ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON
THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO,

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832,
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Chapter 46.

Resolve in fuvor of Rufis 8. Wright.
Approved February 27, 1832.

Resolved, That Rufus S. Wright, his heirs and assigns, be,
and hereby are authorized to erect one or two dams, on a
stream passing through a lot of land, owned by said Wright
numbered twelve, in the township numbered five in the
second range of townships North of the Bingham Purchase,
and to flow as much of the State’s land as may be necessary
to raise a sufficient head of water to keep a Saw mill and
Grist mill in operation,

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of Obadiah Hill.
Approved February 27, 1832,

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to Obadiah
Hill, the sum of fifty two dollars, in full for his travel and
attendance at the Senate board, during the session of the
Legislature in the year eighteen hundred and thirty, he
having travelled and attended as aforesaid on a summons
of the Secretary of State : And the Governor is hereby
authorized with consent of Council to draw his warrant on
the Treasurer of the State, in favor of said Hill for the sum
allowed him by virtue of this Resolve.

Chapter 48,

Rexolve respecting the township numbered one in the twelfth range west of
tho Monument, in Penobscot County.

Approved February 27, 1832,

Resolved, 'That the respective Treasurers of the State
and of the County of Penobscot be and hereby are author-
ized to receive one third part of the State and County tax
for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty one,
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assessed upon the township aloresaid, and thereupon to
discharge the Southern third part of said township from
all incumbrance or liability on account of said tax.

Chapter 49.
Resolve in favor of Nathaniel Fernald. o
Approved February 28, 1832.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be, and hereby is author-
ized to convey to Nathaniel Fernald, by deed in fee sim-
ple, an Island called Ten Pound Island, in the County of
Hancock, which is now in the possession of the State,

Chapter J0.
Resolve in favor of Asaph R. Nichols.
Approved February 28, 1832.

Resolyed, That the Justices of the Court of Common
Pleas, be, and they are hereby authorized to admit Asaph
R. Nichols to practise law as an Attorney of said Court, he
paying the duty required by law; Provided, that on exam-
ination either by said Court, or some person or persons by
them appointed, he shall be found suitably qualified.

Chapter $1.

Resolve in favor of Charles Jarvis.
Approved February 29, 1832,

Resolved, That the Land, Agent be, and hereby is author-
ized to convey to Charles Jarvis, by deed in fee simple, a
lot of land in the town of Ellsworth, numbered two hun-
dred and sixty two, for which he has paid the considera-
tion.



